LK-HGDTB | MARCH 2025
Replaces November 2024

MOHAVE ADVANCED
HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

Technical Guide
Now including A2L DOE compliant models




TABLE OF CONTENTS

[Ellll Overview/Mohave Advantages
Elll Electric vs. Hot Gas Drain Pan
I3l Features & Benefits
VCU Models with Copeland Discus™ Compressors
Il Outstanding Features
Nomenclature
Preferred Option Packages
IEllll Mohave Controller
IEXlll Floating Tube Coil Design
KMl Performance Data Discus™ Compressor
10 A2L Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-454A)
12 A2L Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-454C)
14 A2L Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-455A)
16 A1 Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-404A/R-507A)
18 A1 Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-448A/R-449A)
20 A1 Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-407A/R-407F)
22 A1 Medium Temperature Discus™ (R-407C)
24 A2l Low Temperature Discus™ (R-454A)
26 A2L Low Temperature Discus™ (R-454C)
28 AZ2L Low Temperature Discus™ (R-455A)
30 A1Low Temperature Discus™ (R-404A/R-507A)
32 A1Low Temperature Discus™ (R-448A/R-449A)
34 A1Low Temperature Discus™ (R-407A/R-407F)
36 A1Low Temperature Discus™ (R-407C)
EEM Unit Specifications
38 A2L Medium and Low Temperature Discus™
39 A2L Medium and Low Temperature Discus™
I Electrical Data for Mohave

ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

Al Large Profile Unit Coolers with Hot Gas Defrost
Nomenclature
[l Features & Benefits
EMl A2L and A1 Performance Data Hot Gas Defrost
70 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Electric Drain Pan
71 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Hot Gas Drain Pan
72 A2L Medium Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Electric Drain Pan
73 A2L Medium Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Hot Gas Drain Pan
74 A1Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost - 60 Hz
75 A1 Medium Temperature Hot Gas Defrost - 60 Hz
Unit Specifications
77 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Electric Drain Pan
79 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz/Hot Gas Drain Pan
81 A1Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost - 60 Hz
83 A2L Hot Gas Defrost High CFM
60 Hz/Electric Drain Pan
85 A2L Hot Gas Defrost High CFM
60 Hz/Hot Gas Drain Pan
87 A1Hot Gas Defrost High CFM - 60 Hz
EEM Unit Specifications
EIJl Physical Data
Dimensional Drawings
EEM AWEF Data

40 A2L Medium Temperature Mohave/208-230V/460V [K[XIll Refrigeration Operation

41 A2L Medium Temperature Mohave/575V
42 A1 Low Temperature Mohave/208-230V/460V
44 A2L Low Temperature Mohave/208-230V/460V
45 A2L Low Temperature Mohave/575V
46 A1 Low Temperature Mohave/208-230V/460V
47 A1 Low Temperature Mohave/575V
X3l AWEF Data for Dual Copeland Compressors
48 AWEF Medium and Low Temperature Data
=Ml Dimensional Diagrams
Medium Profile Unit Coolers with Hot Gas Defrost
Hot Gas Unit Cooler Typical Factory Piping
EFIl A2L and A1 Performance Data Hot Gas Defrost
52 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz (For EC and PSC Motors)
54 A2L Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
50 Hz (For PSC Motors)t
55 A2L Medium Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz (For EC and PSC Motors)
56 A2L Medium Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
60 Hz (For EC and PSC Motors)
57 A1Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost
50 Hz (For PSC Motors)*
E Unit Specifications
58 A2L Hot Gas Defrost 60 Hz
60 A1 Hot Gas Defrost 60 Hz
[EMl Physical Data
[ AWEF Data

XM Defrost Operation



OVERVIEW

The Mohave™ advanced hot gas defrost refrigeration system with controller utilizes hot gas to greatly reduce defrost times
and operates in all outdoor ambient temperatures.” This leads to increased energy efficiency and product integrity in a
refrigeration system that can be used in a greater variety of environmental conditions. This system utilizes a state-of-the-art
electronic defrost controller with a proprietary control scLEMe that allows the system to continually operate at its most optimal
level. This system can be applied for a minimum room temperature of -25°F and with one or two evaporators.

*Tested to -20°F ambient.

MOHAVE ADVANTAGES

The Mohave controller completely manages timing and sequence of defrost
Point to point wiring to all control components

Automatically compensates for changes in outdoor temperatures

Quick and easy troubleshooting

Monitors all pressures, temperatures, and setpoints in real time.

Easily programmable through a menu driven interface

The control board with conformal coating will handle the toughest conditions
LED indicators on the board clearly show system status

Remote alarm notification

Significant energy savings over electric defrost systems

Electronic pressure regulator for defrost control

Evaporators have independent or single point power supply from condensing unit

Evaporators have electric drain pan heater standard (mounted hot gas drain loop optional)

ELECTRIC VS. HOT GAS DRAIN PAN

In this option, the drain pan surface is heated with Lower cost solution
low wattage electric heater(s)

The electrical power requirements to the evaporator Defrost is even quicker because more hot gas is available
are unchanged to defrost the evaporator coil

Hot Gas Drain Pan Loop Advantages

In this option, hot refrigerant gas passes through a
loop of copper tubing that heats the drain pan surface
before it defrosts the evaporator coil

In applications where there is limited evaporator accessibility
(ex: controlled atmosphere rooms)




FEATURES & BENEFITS

QUALITY

All joints are sweat type connections, no mechanical
joints to leak

Fixed high and adjustable low pressure switch

Piping is laid out to minimize stress and vibration and
is pre-bent to eliminate braze joints where possible to
reduce leak potential

Pressure relief valve on receiver

Refrigeration duty, rifled copper condenser tubing

Separate subcooling circuit in condenser for added
capacity and vapor free liquid

ServiLEMate diagnostic module standard on all non-
Beacon condensing units
Sight glass is easily viewable

Anti-short cycle timer

SERVICEABILITY

Convenient access panels to easily service internal
components

Large electrical panel to facilitate ease of access
Manual pumpdown switch on all units

Lighted e-box with battery back-up

Hinged venturi fan panels for easy access

E-box door props

Replaceable core liquid line filter drier and sight
glass

Replaceable core suction filter

COMPONENTS

Electronic defrost controller

Receivers are sized for sufficient pumpdown capacity
with inlet and outlet service valves

Spring-mounted compressors with suction and
discharge eliminators

High efficiency motors

ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

High pressure switch-auto reset
Adjustable head pressure control
Aluminum fin coil

Condenser fan cycling (pressure or temperature)

CABINET AND CONSTRUCTION

All units feature the floating tube coil which eliminates
tube sheet leaks

Painted steel cabinet for superior strength and
corrosion resistance

Clevis hook-up brackets to aid unit installation

A2L FEATURES

Condenser grills to protect coil, piping and
components
Long end panel for enhanced protection

Additional support legs for enhanced security and
robustness

Extended suction and liquid lines for ease of
installation and service

Red tags on service valves and connection points
as indicators for A2L refrigerants

A2L labels to meet regulatory requirement



VCU MODELS
WITH COPELAND DISCUS"
COMPRESSORS




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

I OUTSTANDING FEATURES I

Hinged Venturi Panels

/ For ease of access and
E-BOX Door Props

service
For ease of access

and senvice

Large Lighted E-BOX
For ease of service

Clevis Hook /

Lifting Brackets

Liquid Receiver
With Roto-Lock Connections
and Service Valves allow

charge isolation Condenser Grill and

Additional Support Leg .
For coil protection and Extended Suction &
support Liquid Lines
For ease of installation
and service



NOMENCLATURE

BRAND
L = Larkin

CONDENSING

UNIT STYLE

M = Mohave

V = Outdoor Vertical

D = Outdoor Dual Vertical

TEMP RANGE
L =Low
Temperature

M = Medium
Temperature

REVISION

COMPRESSOR STYLE
E = A2L/A1 Discus™

D = A1 Discus™

L]cmyozoolmlclalc]E]Accoo

PRODUCT
IDENTIFIER
C=Condensing
Unit

oosz =6hp
0077 =7 hp
0078=7 hp
0082=8hp
0092 =9 hp
0102 =10 hp
0122=12 hp
0152 =15 hp
0202 =20 hp
0222=22 hp
0252 =25 hp
0272=27hp
0302 =30 hp
0352=35 hp
0402 =40 hp

VOLTAGE
C=2082303/60
D =460/3/60
K=230/3/60
E=575/3/60

FACTORY INSTALLED:
PREFERRED OPTION PACKAGES

Option Code Description
(All Preferred Options include Standard Base +)

A1004
A1300
A1400

Pr. Controlled fan cycling + Replaceable core Suction line-filter + Accumulator

Oil Separator with discharge line check valve

Phase Loss Motor

COMPRESSOR
MANUFACTURER
C = Copeland

FACTORY
INSTALLED
OPTION
PACKAGES
A###RH =
Preferred Option
Packages
C##t##=Ala
Carte Options
X#### = Custom
Option Packages




THE MOHAVE CONTROLLER

= Fast, dependable, and efficient positive defrost of = Significant energy savings over electric defrost
evaporators systems
= Five to ten minute defrost times in most applications = Highest levels of product integrity through more

= Will operate efficiently in all outdoor ambient stable box temperatures

conditions* *Tested to -20°F ambient.
CONTROL BUTTONS
Program Review: Prog'ram Rgset
Review or Change the Program Settings Review Enter Monitor Time
Enter:
Accepts changes into memory
Monitor:
View Current Operating Conditions of the System
Reset Time:
Resets the time clocks of the microprocessor to O
Clear/Test:

Clear ignores program selections prior to pressing
Enter and terminates Service Mode. Test causes
the system to cycle through all of the outputs for
troubleshooting

Select Knob:
Used for Cycling through Monitoring and Programming
Parameters

Force Service:

Press this button twice to cause the system to pump down

and remain off until the Clear button is pressed Clear/ Selection Force Force

Force Defrost: Test Knob Service  Defrost
System will pump down and begin a defrost cycle. This will
not affect the normally scheduled defrosts

SERVICE SWITCH

This toggle switch may be placed in the “on” position to force the system into Service Mode. The compressor will
pump down and shut off. The evaporator fans will de-energize. The system can be left in service mode for seasonal
“OFF” situations.

OPERATING MODES
oo [pessipton

ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM



FLOATING TUBE COIL DESIGN

Expanded (Locked) Auxiliary Tubes

These tubes support the coil with fins and
refrigerant carrying tubes. They do not carry
refrigerant and are tightly fitted on end

supports and center supports _ ,,..eeecc "
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Free Floating Circuited Coil Tubes :-
These tubes carry refrigerant and never All units include a limited
touch the sheet metal end supports or
center supports.

Five Year Warranty
against condenser leaks at tube
sheets and center supports.

All condensers use the Floating Tube" coil design to
eliminate refrigerantleaks atthe tube sheets. Additional
tubes are added to the condenser coil. These tubes
are expanded into the aluminum fins and condenser
tube sheets. These anchor tubes support the weight
of the coil, but are not a part of the refrigerant circuit.

The tubesinthe refrigerant circuit are expanded into
the fins, but “float” through oversized holes in the
tube sheets. Tube sheet leaks are virtually eliminated,
since the tubes which carry refrigerant never come
in contact with the tube sheet.




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454A

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-454A Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor 40°F 35°F 30°F 25°F 20°F 15°F 10°F O°F -10°F

LCMOO77/MMACE  2YL3R73KE 99720 90,330 81,520 73,320 65,720 58740 52,240 40710 30,820
LCMOO78MMACE  2YA3RS2KE 111,480 101,140 91,400 82,310 73,860 66,060 58,830 45,940 34,900
LCMOOS2M'ACE ~ 3YA3R99KE 133,760 121,490 109,970 99,220 89,280 80,060 71,480 56,090 42,620
LCMOIO2MACE  3YB3RIIME 155,260 141,290 12810 115,750 104,250 93,660 83740 65,920 50,290
LCMOI22MMACE  3YF3RMME 180,950 165,160 150,150 136,020 122,800 110,490 98,980 78,270 59,970
LCMOT52MMACE  3YS3RIBME 195,580 178,990 163,120 148,030 134,010 120,880 108,530 86,110 66,230

LCMO202M"ACE 4YBNR1SME 241,230 220,820 201,710 183,240 165,800 149,510 134,190 106,530 8210
LCMO252M"ACE ~ 4YHNR22ME 282,490 258,310 235,020 213,290 192,840 173,720 155,750 123,490 95,180
LCMO302M"ACE 4YINR27ME 333,890 306,570 280,220 255,320 231,520 209,460 188,620 150,370 116,130
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 404,20 370,680 338,440 307140 278,360 251,380 225,770 179,310 138,260
LCM0402M"ACE 6YJNR39ME 493,830 452,820 414,010 376,930 341,740 308,680 277,530 220,740 170,070

Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 95,990 86,950 78,460 70,590 63,270 56,530 50,290 39,200 29710
LCMO078M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 107310 97350 87,990 79,230 71100 63,610 56,640 44,240 33,620
LCMOO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 128760 116,960 105,930 95,600 85,990 77110 68,850 54,030 41,080
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1ME 149,320 135,900 123,230 111,380 100,390 90,170 80,630 63,510 48,490
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 173,840 158,720 144,330 130,790 118100 106,300 95,330 75,420 57,840
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3R16ME 187,660 171760 156,620 142,150 128740 116,180 104,350 82,890 63,870
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR1SME 231,560 212,220 193,690 176,010 159,340 143,710 129,040 102,560 79130

LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME 27110 247720 225,820 205,040 185,430 167140 149,960 118,960 91,820

LCMO302M"ACE = 4YJNR27ME 319740 293,540 268720 245,010 222380 201,330 181,370 144,820 112,050
LCMO352M"ACE =~ 6YHNR32ME 386,930 355,210 324,050 294790 267,220 241510 217,070 172,660 133,410
LCMO402M"ACE =~ 6YJNR39ME 473,030 433,930 397100 361,800 327910 296,510 267,010 212,720 164,230

Notes:

LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN
A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60

For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86

10



A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454A

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-454A Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
New Model Compressor

LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 92,220 83,530 75,370 67,820 60,790 54,320 48,320 37710 28,630
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 103,100 93,530 84,530 76,120 68,330 61110 54,420 42,540 32,370
LCMOO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 123,690 112,370 101,710 91,850 82,620 74,090 66,150 51,950 39,530
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1ME 143,310 130,460 118,310 106,940 96,410 86,590 77,460 61,050 46,670
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 166,690 152,230 138,460 125,520 13,370 102,070 91,550 72,510 55,700
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 179,600 164,440 150,000 136,230 123,430 111,440 100,190 79,650 61,500
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR1OME 221,620 203,210 185,500 168,660 152,760 137,860 123,830 98,540 76,150
LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME 259,420 237,200 216,350 196,540 177,840 160,350 143,950 114,410 88,470

LCMO302M"ACE  4YJNR27ME 305,510 280,700 257150 234,590 213,000 192,980 173,990 139,200 108,030
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 369,280 339,350 310,290 282,530 256,180 231,460 208180 166,050 128,610
LCMO402M"ACE  6YJNR39ME 451,940 414,920 380,070 346,590 314,770 284,760 256,480 204,730 158,470

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 84,530 76,610 69,140 62,200 55,770 49,860 44,400 34,750 26,560
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 94,500 85,740 77,500 69,840 62,690 56,100 49,980 39,160 29,940
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 113,270 102,900 93,240 84,170 75,710 67,910 60,660 47710 36,430
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1IME 130,980 119,260 108,200 97,910 88,250 79,330 71,000 56,080 43,050
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 151,970 138,860 126,390 114,640 103,610 93,410 83,830 66,580 51370
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 149,440 136,250 124,070 112,510 101,690 91,500 73,020 56,700
LCMO202M"ACE 4YBNR19ME 184,820 168,930 153,740 139,370 125,910 13,220 90,400 70,200
LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME 216,010 197,240 179,360 162,460 146,660 131,830 105,150 81790
LCMO302M"ACE 4YINR27ME 213,350 194,100 176,190 159,180 127,960 99,990
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 256,350 233,310 211,190 190,410 152,620 119,200
LCMO402M"ACE 6YJNR3SME 315,770 287,360 260,530 235,160 188,750 147,230
Notes:

LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN
A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454C

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-454C Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor

LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 83,420 75,460 68,070 61,200 54,910 49,090 43,700 - -
LCMOO078M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 93,420 84,580 76,420 68,820 61,760 55,280 49,230 38,380 =
LCMOO82M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 112,440 102,030 92,240 83170 74,700 66,840 59,570 46,540 -
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1MME 131,150 119,070 107,850 97,280 87,510 78,500 70,070 54,980 41770
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14AME 153,980 140,190 127140 114,870 103,480 92,920 83,060 65,460 50,160
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6GME 167120 152,560 138,650 125,640 113,470 102,030 91,310 72,150 55,520

LCMO202M"ACE 4YBNRISME 206,700 188,710 171,600 155,570 140,500 126,450 113,290 89,550 68,760
LCMO252M"ACE ~ 4YHNR22ME 240,940 219,900 199,700 180,790 163,080 146,690 131,390 103,860 79,860
LCMO302M"ACE 4YINR27ME 287570 263,360 240,450 218,200 197,730 178,330 160,130 127190 98,140
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 348,530 318,070 2891190 261,890 236,270 212,360 190,120 150,350 116,000
LCM0O402M"ACE 6YJNR39ME 425,790 389,680 354,860 322,010 291,370 262,740 235,890 187250 143,990

R-454C Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor

LCMO077M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 80,230 72,570 65,450 58,850 52,790 47,200 42,020 - -
LCMO078M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 89,830 81,390 73,500 66,190 59,400 53140 47350 36,920 -
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 108,170 98,160 88,770 79,990 71,840 64,270 57270 44,770 -
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1ME 126,030 114,580 103,680 93,550 84,150 75,490 67430 52,920 40,240
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14AME 148,020 134750 122,200 110,510 99480 89,330 79,860 63,000 48,360
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 160,440 146,480 133150 120,760 108,980 98,010 87770 69,400 53,540
LCMO0202M"ACE 4YBNR1SME 198,400 181,270 164,890 149,500 134,940 121,480 108,920 86,150 66,240
LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME 231,450 211,360 191,950 173,790 156,790 141,000 126,390 99,970 76,980

LCMO302M"ACE  4YJNR27ME 275,600 252,640 230,780 209,480 189,870 171310 153,890 122,390 94,560
LCMO352M"ACE =~ 6YHNR32ME 334,320 305130 277450 251,270 226,630 203,870 182,580 144,590 111,970
LCMO402M"ACE =~ 6YJNR3SME 408,090 373,350 340,660 309,260 279,880 252,500 226,670 180,240 138,840

Notes:

LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60

For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86

12



A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454C

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-454C Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
New Model Compressor

LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 77,000 69,630 62,800 56,470 50,660 45,300 40,340
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 86,230 78140 70,560 63,540 57,020 51,030 45,460 35,490
LCMOO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 103,880 94,240 85,160 76,780 68,940 61,670 54,960 42,980 -
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1ME 120,960 109,950 99,480 89,760 80,740 72,450 64,690 50,850 38,730
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 141,940 129,230 117100 105,940 95,400 85,680 76,620 60,490 46,570
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 153,660 140,300 127,560 115,700 104,420 93,950 84,180 66,620 51540
LCMO202M"ACE ~ 4YBNR1SME 190,150 173,770 158,070 143,330 129,410 116,600 104,490 82,720 63,700
LCMO252M"ACE ~ 4YHNR22ME 202,590 184,090 166,690 150,410 135,350 121,240 96,030 74,110
LCMO302M"ACE 4YINR27ME 263,710 241,660 220,940 200,860 181,910 164,200 147,560 117,490 91,040

LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 319,910 292,030 265,400 240,490 217,030 195,290 175,000 138,830 107,930
LCMO402M"ACE ~ 6YJNR39ME 390,590 357,940 326,180 296,290 268,240 242,010 217,470 173,160 133,690

R-454C Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 70,430 63,710 57,460 51,680 46,370 41,530 37,010
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 78,980 71,530 64,630 58,200 52,270 46,770 41,720 32,640
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 95,110 86,260 77,930 70,240 63,060 56,420 50,300 39,420 —
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1IME 110,650 100,460 90,920 82,040 73,810 66,260 59,220 46,640 35,730
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 129,550 117,930 106,910 96,630 87,070 78,210 70,030 55,440 42,970
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 127,690 116,310 105,390 95,140 85,700 76,810 61,050 47,520
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR19ME 173,430 158,480 144,250 130,820 118,240 106,470 95,520 75,780 58,660
LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME 88,050 68,320
LCMO302M"ACE 4YJNR27ME 200,670 182,830 165,630 149,650 134,590 107,600 83,860
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME 265,330 241,310 218,730 197,360 177,870 159,730 127,370 100,110
LCMO402M"ACE 6YJNR3SME 296,670 269,850 244,450 220,910 198,840 158,820 123,390
Notes:

LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-455A

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

LCMOO77M"ACE
LCMO078M"ACE
LCMOO82M"ACE
LCMO102M"ACE
LCMO122M"ACE
LCMO152M"ACE
LCMO202M"ACE
LCMO252M"ACE
LCMO302M"ACE
LCMO352M"ACE
LCMO402M"ACE

Compressor
2YL3R73KE
2YA3R82KE
3YA3RO9KE
3YB3RNMME
3YF3R14AME
3YS3RI6ME
4YBNRISME

4AYHNR22ME
4AYINR27ME

6YHNR32ME
6YJNR3OME

86,800
97,240
117,00
136,920
160,340
173,830
215,850
250,670
298,770
361,760
442,750

78,460
88,050
106,130
124,130
145,830
158,570
196,830
228,360
273,340
329,980
404110

70,700
79,430
95,870
112,240
132,170
144,040
178,800
207,260
248,900
299,940
367,660

63,510
71,440
86,310
101,180
119,290
130,420
161,840
187,450
226,000
271,500
333,150

56,870
64,040
77,450
90,920
107,360
117,620
145,980
169,020
204,360
244,830
300,740

50,750
57,210
69,260
81,460
96,300
105,760
131180
151,840
184,120
220,040
270,590

Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

45,080
50,870
61,640
72,660
85,990
94,590
117,360
135,730
165,170
196,830
242,570

39,540
48,000
56,860
67,530
74,560
92,530
107,060
130,850
155,290
191,820

51,480

57,050

70,740

82,030
100,680
119,200
147,440

14

LCMOO077M"ACE
LCMO078M"ACE
LCMO082M"ACE
LCMO102M"ACE
LCMO122M"ACE
LCMO152M"ACE
LCM0202M"ACE
LCMO0252M"ACE
LCMO302M"ACE
LCMO352M"ACE
LCMO402M"ACE

Notes:

LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN

Compressor
2YL3R73KE
2YA3R82KE
3YA3R99KE
3YB3R1ME
3YF3R14AME
3YS3R16ME
4YBNR1SME

4YHNR22ME
4YJNR27ME

6YHNR32ME
6YJNR39ME

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86

83,430
93,530
112,630
131,590
154,030
166,840
207,230
240,720

75,430
84,660
102,090
119,380
1404120
152,210
188,980
219,330

316,420

67,970
76,380
92,200
107,930
126,990
138,290
171,690
199,040
238760
287590
352,780

61,060
68,700
83,000
97,290
114,600
125190
155,410
180,070
216,790
260,310
319,760

54,680
61590
74,470
87440
103180
112,950
140,120
162,350
196,080
234,830
288,770

55,030
66,590

92,550
101,560
126,000
145,810
176,810
211,260
259,950

43,350
48,940
59,270
69,880
82,660
90,850
112,780
130,500
158,750
188,950
233,030

38,030
46170
54,700
64,970
71,690
88,950
102,990
125,900
149,350
184,560

41,370
49,590
54,940
68,090

97,040
114,960
142180



A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-455A

Medium Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-455A Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

New Model Compressor
LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 80,030 72,350 65,200 58,580 52,470 46,850 41,630
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 89,750 81,260 73,310 65,950 59120 52,830 46,990 36,530
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 108110 97970 88,470 79,640 71,450 63,900 56,880 44,320
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1ME 126,230 114,530 103,540 93,340 83,880 75,160 67,060 52,550 39,780
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 147,680 134,310 121,690 109,920 98,930 88,740 79,290 62,380 47710
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 119,930 108,270 97,280 87120 68,800 52,840
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR19ME 198,450 181,080 164,510 149,030 134,280 120,800 108,110 85,380 65,460
LCMO252M"ACE =~ 4YHNR22ME — 190,780 172,560 155,620 139,790 125,150 98,890 76,050
LCMO302M"ACE 4YINR27ME 187,780 169,410 152,160 120,870 93,410
LCMO352M"ACE ~ 6YHNR32ME — — — 249160 224,820 202,200 181,070 143,430 110,840
LCMO402M"ACE 6YJNR3SME - - - - 276,690 249140 223,370 177,310 136,980

F Ambient by SST
Compressor
LCMOO77MMACE 2YL3R73KE 73,180 66,170 59,640 53,600 48,020 42,910 38,180 29,730
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 60,380 54150 48,400 43,080 33,550
LCMOO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 72,840 65,350 58,440 52,030 40,610
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1IME 68,720 61,340 48140 36,590
LCMOT122MMACE 3YF3R14ME 57130 43,930
LCMO152MMACE 3YS3RI6ME 48,620
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR1SME 164,980 149,930 135,690 122,490 110,150 98,750 78140 60,190
LCMO252MMACE  4YHNR22ME 70,100
LCMO302MMACE  4YJNR27ME
LCMO352M"ACE 6YHNR32ME 102,780

LCMO402MMACE  6YJNR3OME

Notes:
LOW SUCTION TEMPERATURE APPLICATIONS IN THESE RANGES REQUIRE THE ADDITION OF A HEAD FAN
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60

For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-404A/R-507A

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-404A/R-507A Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor 40°F 35°F 30°F 25°F 20°F 15°F 10°F O°F -10°F
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 103,600 94,050 85,030 76,590 68,760 61,550 54,880 - 33,730

LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 116,870 106,540 96,710 87,550 79,040 71,190 63,940 51,070 -

LCMOO82MAACD ~ 3DA3R1OME 135,030 123,250 112,210 101,700 91,870 82,760 74,270 59,180 46,260
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 156,280 143,060 130,560 118,800 107,870 97,620 88,050 70,770 55,560
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 186,240 171,340 157160 143,370 130,490 118,240 106,870 86,400 68,350
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 199,810 184,350 169,150 154,950 141,420 128,710 116,490 94,430 74,980
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR2OME 256,530 237,320 218,390 199,480 181,010 163,710 147,210 117,930 94,950
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 275,720 255,030 234,700 214,770 195,380 176,640 158,750 127,240 102,500
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME 320,690 296,410 272,630 249,690 227200 206,330 186,530 149,880 118,180
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 420,950 386,300 354,070 323180 294,080 266,140 240,400 193,760 -

LCMO402M*ACD ~ 6DJNR40OME 484,610 447,210 411,660 377250 344,580 312,900 283160 229,080 -

R-404A/R-507A Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST
| Model | Compressor |

LCMOO77MAACD  2DL3R78KE 99,090 89,970 81,350 73,290 65760 58,860 52,510 41390 32,230
LCMOO78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 111,840 101,920 92,550 83,810 75,680 68,170 61,210 48,850 -
LCMOOS2MAACD  3DA3RIOME 129,000 117,960 107,360 97370 88,020 79,350 71,240 56,810 44,380
LCMO102MAACD  3DB3R12ME 149,450 137,030 125,020 113,840 103,450 93,660 84,500 67,930 53,260
LCMO122MAACD  3DF3R1SME 177,720 163,650 150,200 137,030 124,800 113,260 102,510 82,870 65,530
LCMO152MAACD  3DS3R17ME 190,450 175,880 161,570 148,150 135,330 123,270 111,600 90,570 71,910
LCMO202MAACD 4DBNR20OME 245,020 227,080 208,560 190,550 172,820 156,280 140,480 112,450 90,460
LCMO252MAACD 4DHNR22ME 262,680 243,920 224,230 205,390 186,590 168,590 151,520 121,380 97,800
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME 304,930 281,960 259,490 237160 216,510 196,970 177850 143,060 113,040
LCMO352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 400,780 368,140 337,650 308,250 280,790 254,530 229,620 184,980 -
LCMO402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 462,400 426,950 393,360 360,680 329,520 299,050 270,660 219,120 -

R-404A/R-507A Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 94,560 85,880 77,670 69,990 62,800 56,220 50,140 39,510 30,740
LCMO078MAACD 2DA3R89KE 106,700 97,280 88,380 80,050 72,290 65,130 58,440 46,600 -
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3R1OME 123,080 112,670 102,630 93,180 84,300 76,040 68,320 54,510 42,560
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 142,460 130,730 119,480 108,970 99,000 89,700 80,960 65,070 50,930
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 169,160 155,930 143,240 130,800 119,230 108,300 98,100 79,360 62,740
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 181,030 167,390 153,950 141,330 129,400 117,800 106,920 86,800 68,860
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR2OME 233,620 216,460 198,620 181,500 164,720 148,960 133,840 107,060 86,090
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 250,240 231,960 213,750 195,800 177,780 160,690 144,390 115,620 93,150
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME 288,210 267,440 245780 225,330 205,780 187,260 169,130 136,450 107,980
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 380,390 349,720 321,060 293,380 267,280 242,480 218,720 176,160 -
LCMO402M*ACD ~ 6DJNR4OME 439,730 406,350 374,670 343,740 314,190 285,470 258,220 209,150 -

Notes:
AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-404A/R-507A

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-404A/R-507A

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO77MNACD 2DL3R78KE 85,460 77,690 70,310 63,350 56,900 50,940 45,440 35,790 27,790
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 96,390 87,990 80,010 72,530 65,530 59,010 52,950 42,110 -
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3RIOME 111,660 102,340 93,430 84,990 77,040 69,610 62,620 49,990 38,900
LCMO102MAACD  3DB3R12ME 128,690 118,240 108,430 99,000 90,080 81,710 73,810 59,350 46,280
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 152,060 140,660 129,180 118,400 108,100 98,510 89,310 72,440 57,260
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME - 150,000 138,650 127,630 117100 106,760 97,080 79,150 62,810
LCM0202MAACD  4DBNR20OME 211,310 195,140 179,590 163,990 149,100 134,640 120,900 96,520 77,480
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 225,890 209,240 193,230 176,520 160,640 145,140 130,550 104,320 83,960
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME - - 219,030 201,390 184,570 167,820 151,900 123,100 98,060
LCMO352MMACD  6DHNR35ME 339,140 312,270 287020 263,230 239,520 217,560 196,860 158,380 -
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 393,260 363,980 336,160 309,450 282,360 257030 233,030 188,850 -
Notes:

AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-448A/R-449A

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor 40°F 35°F 30°F 25°F 20°F 15°F 10°F O°F -10°F

LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 98,310 88,610 79,630 71,390 63,850 56,970 50,640 39,430 29,630
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 110,920 100130 90,040 80,620 71,900 63,910 56,570 43,860 33,510
LCMOO82MNACD 3DA3RIOME 132,150 120,140 108,600 97,690 87,350 77,730 68,780 53,180 40,700
LCMOIO2MAACD  3DB3R12ME 153,810 140,250 127270 114850 103,100 92170 81,930 63,970 49,500
LCMO122MAACD ~ 3DF3RISME 177,960 162,390 147270 132,820 119,040 106170 94,230 73,240 56,600
LCMO152MAACD ~ 3DS3R17ME 198,900 182,390 166,230 150,810 135,820 121,650 108,290 84,030 63,460
LCMO202MAACD ~ 4DBNR20OME 259,700 236,030 213,440 192,400 172760 154700 138,030 108,280 82,720
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 284,440 258,620 234,300 211,230 189770 169,980 151,460 118,810 90,720
LCMO302MAACD ~ 4DJNR28ME 322760 296,670 271180 246,460 222,870 199,960 177920 137350 101,000
LCMO352MAACD ~ 6DHNR35ME 407,630 374,650 342160 310,230 279,470 250120 222,530 173,280 133,540
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 484,560 445,430 406,620 368,840 332,120 297150 264,210 205,700 158,920

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD  2DL3R78KE 95,000 85,630 76,970 69,010 61,720 55,070 48,950 38,090 28,580
LCMOO78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 107,060 96,700 86,920 77,810 69,390 61,660 54,560 - 32,210

LCMOOS2MAACD 3DA3R1OME 127,490 115,940 104,820 94,290 84,280 74,950 66,240 50,950 38,630
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 148,480 135,530 122,930 110,920 99,600 88,950 78,990 61,420 47110
LCMO122MAACD  3DF3R15ME 171,360 156,420 141,920 128,060 114,730 102,290 90,710 70,240 53,810
LCMO152MAACD  3DS3R17ME 191,690 175,920 160,450 145,630 131,190 117,480 104,520 80,790 60,330
LCM0202MAACD 4DBNR20ME 250,640 227,800 206,000 185,740 166,720 149,240 133,50 104,350 79,540
LCMO252MAACD 4DHNR22ME 274,320 249,470 226,070 203,810 183,080 163,920 146,050 114,450 87,220
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR2BME 310,260 285,290 260,820 237,070 214130 192,310 170,960 131,820 96,710
LCMO352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 394,900 363,230 331,960 301,120 271,320 242,940 215,980 167790 128,560
LCMO402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 469,330 431,790 394,420 357,980 322,430 288,550 256,490 199,310 153,250

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 91,670 82,630 74,280 66,600 59,560 53,140 47,210 36,710 27,490
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 103,160 93,190 83,760 74,980 66,850 59,390 52,520 - 30,890
LCMOO82MNACD 3DA3RIOME 122,790 111,690 101,030 90,810 81,140 72,070 63,600 48,620 36,440
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 142,960 130,650 118,470 106,890 95,950 85,610 75,920 - 44,580

LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 164,710 150,410 136,370 123,080 110,290 98,250 87,030 67,030 50,750
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 184,520 169,480 154,690 140,450 126,530 113,210 100,610 77,450 57150
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR20OME 241,480 219,510 198,320 178,860 160,600 143,840 128,180 100,330 76,280
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 264,150 240,260 217,760 196,330 176,160 157,740 140,530 109,990 83,620
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME 297,450 273,610 250,180 227370 205,250 184,300 164,060 126,230 92,320
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 382,020 351,680 321,640 291,890 263,070 235,580 209,250 162,150 123,420
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 454,000 418,020 382,120 347,010 312,660 279,900 248,630 192,790 147,420

Notes:
AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-448A/R-449A

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-448A/R-449A

Model
LCMOO77MNACD
LCMOO78MAACD
LCMOO082MAACD
LCMO102MAACD
LCMO122MNACD
LCMO152MAACD
LCM0202MNACD
LCMO252MNACD
LCM0O302MAACD
LCMO352MAACD
LCMO402M*ACD

Notes:

Compressor
2DL3R78KE
2DA3R89KE
3DA3RIOME
3DB3R12ME
3DF3R15ME
3DS3R17ME
4DBNR20OME
4DHNR22ME
4DJNR28ME
6DHNR35ME
6DJNR4OME

84,970
95,370
113,330
132,020
151,310
223,030

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60

* K =230/3/60

HEAD FAN REQUIRED

76,600
86,110
103,090
120,470
138,220
202,730
221,520

328,230

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

68,850

77,380
93,240
109,290
125,410
143,210
183,360
200,830

300,620
357,020

61,730
69,240
83,730
98,590
113,020
130,130
165,130
181,020
207,140
273,070
324,610

55,190
61,700
74,670
88,310
101,110
117,250
148,180
162,530
187,300
246,000
292,620

49,210
54,770
66,140
78,590
89,940
104,910
132,630
145,310
167,780
220,220
261,930

43,680
48,370
58,110
69,420
79,280
92,900
118,060
129,300
149,030
195,430
232,440

33,880
37,280
43,740
60,150
70,680
92,050
100,810
114,410
150,370
179,270

25,230
28,230
31,820
39,130
44160
50,680
69,500
76,100
83,210
112,600
135,270




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407A/R-407F

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO7/MAACD  2DL3R78KE 101,870 91,750 82,460 73,960 66,230 59,220 52,800 41,440 31,470
LCMO078MAACD 2DA3R89KE 114,660 103,390 92,900 83,130 74,120 65,890 58,360 45,320 34,690
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3RIOME 137440 124,590 112,240 100,390 89,220 78,870 69,360 53,290 41,680
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 159,080 144,670 130,850 117,580 105,020 93,410 82,620 64,230 50,630
LCMOT22MACD  3DF3R15ME 181,800 165,900 150,380 135,230 120,760 107,250 94,800 73,530 58,240
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 202,030 185,180 168,670 152,700 137,480 122,910 109,240 84,890 64,970
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR20OME 265,280 241,060 217,870 196,410 176,390 158,070 141,250 11,220 85,250
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 289,200 263,000 238,160 215,160 193,460 173,410 154,920 122,040 93,540
LCMO302MAACD ~ 4DJNR28BME 326,980 299,790 274,000 249130 225,250 202,770 181,070 141,180 105,840
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 415,640 381,710 348,640 316,130 284,890 255,350 227520 177,930 137,730
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 493,950 453,730 414100 375,820 338,600 303,210 270,150 211,290 163,940

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD  2DL3R78KE 98,150 88,400 79,420 71,230 63,790 57,030 50,850 39,930 30,360
LCMOO78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 110,320 99,540 89,370 79,950 71,270 63,350 56,080 43,500 33,250
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3R10ME 131,960 119,620 107,710 96,420 85,680 75,710 66,530 50,990 39,700
LCMO102MAACD  3DB3R12ME 152,860 139,220 125,810 113,040 100,970 89,780 79,370 61,550 48,290
LCMO122MAACD  3DF3R15ME 174,320 159,280 144,250 129,770 115,880 102,910 90,970 70,490 55,730
LCMO152MAACD  3DS3R17ME 194,060 178,020 162,250 146,920 132,310 118,270 105,100 81,360 61,770
LCMO202MAACD 4DBNR20ME 255,190 231,900 209,610 188,910 169,650 152,000 135,800 106,850 81,790
LCMO252MAACD 4DHNR22ME 278130 252,980 229,110 206,950 186,050 166,830 148,890 117,210 89,720
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR28ME 313,350 287,290 262,700 238,880 216,100 194,590 173,660 135,770 102,150
LCMO352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 401,150 368,720 337,030 305,730 275,670 247,080 220,110 171,840 132,200
LCMO402M*ACD 6DJNR4AOME 476,730 438,260 400,250 363,500 327,620 293,490 261,400 204,100 157,600

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 94,410 85,010 76,360 68,480 61,310 54,820 48,870 38,390 29,200
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 105,950 95,600 85,820 76,770 68,420 60,790 53,790 41,670 31,800
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3R1OME 126,460 114,670 103,340 92,430 82,110 72,520 63,680 48,660 37,690
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 146,560 133,460 120,680 108,450 96,940 86,100 76,050 58,800 45,880
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 166,770 152,420 138,070 124,300 110,920 98,500 87,040 67,340 53,090
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 186,170 170,900 155,840 141,180 127170 113,560 100,840 77,830 58,550
LCM0O202MAACD  4DBNR20OME 245110 222,750 201,290 181,490 162,880 146,010 130,300 102,410 78,200
LCMO252MAACD ~ 4DHNR22ME 267,020 242,900 220,000 198,680 178,570 160,150 142,820 112,300 85,790
LCMO302MNACD  4DJNR2BME 299,530 274,650 251,220 228,520 206,810 186,300 166,430 130,330 98,530
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 386,650 355,690 325,010 295300 266,350 238,800 212,590 165,550 126,520
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 459,450 422,730 386,370 351,070 316,580 283,670 252,590 196,830 151,170

Notes:
AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407A/R-407F

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 86,3870 78,190 70,210 62,940 56,320 50,330 44,830 35,200 26,770
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 97,280 87,710 78,720 70,390 62,690 55,660 49,210 38,000 28,870
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3RIOME 115,490 104,760 94,460 84,450 74,970 66,130 57,950 43,960 33,670
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 133,760 121,910 110,300 99,100 88,550 78,560 69,250 53,100 40,920
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 151,680 138,670 125,750 113,010 101,010 89,630 79,030 60,840 47,520
LCMO152MAACD  3DS3R17ME - - 143,210 130,030 116,980 104,520 92,560 70,820 52,150
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR20OME 224,910 204,320 184,560 166,240 149,210 133,690 119,180 93,330 70,850
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME - 222,640 201,900 182,030 163,630 146,390 130,490 102,290 77,660
LCMO302MNACD  4DJNR2BME - - - 207,430 188,220 169,450 151,810 119,500 91,510
LCMO352MAACD ~ 6DHNR35ME - - 301,440 274,190 247,250 221,900 197,220 152,580 114,740
LCMO402M*ACD ~ 6DJNR4OME - - 358,340 326,020 294,210 263,760 234,600 181,910 137,860
Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
HEAD FAN REQUIRED




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407C

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor 40°F 35°F 30°F 25°F 20°F 15°F 10°F O°F -10°F
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 92,730 82,930 73,820 65,420 57,800 - 44,830 34,620 27,050
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 103,980 93,250 83,190 73,890 65,350 57,650 50,710 38970 29,920
LCMOO82MNACD 3DA3RIOME 121,840 110,450 99,540 89,280 79,690 - 62,670 48,580 37,270
LCMOIO2MAACD  3DB3R1I2ME 142190 129170 116,800 105180 94,260 84,160 - 58,450 45,210

LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 164,120 149,330 135,130 121,500 108,700 96,870 85,880 66,830 51,960
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 180,910 165,290 150,170 135,810 122,090 109,260 97,160 75,610 57,200
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR2OME 234,800 212,720 191,560 171,890 153,390 135,710 118,660 85,270 51,460
LCM0252MAACD  4DHNR22ME - - 214,460 192,720 172,070 152,880 135,220 104,740 80,400
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME - - 244300 220,870 198,920 178,220 158,960 123,890 92,670
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 374,070 336,770 302,770 271,610 243,550 218,000 194,490 151,300 108,310
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 469,880 417,410 369,660 328,050 292,550 262110 235,270 185,820 130,420

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD  2DL3R78KE 89,820 80,260 71,370 63,190 55,790 49,180 43,250 33,480 26,360
LCMOO78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 100,720 90,270 80,470 71,410 63,090 55,580 48,830 37,400 28,610
LCMOO82MAACD 3DA3R10ME 117,810 106,860 96,340 86,420 77120 68,510 60,490 46,570 35,190
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 137,540 125,130 113,180 101,930 91,320 81,460 - 56,130 42,740
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 158,560 144,350 130,540 117,510 105,170 93,620 82,900 64,130 49,250
LCMO152MAACD  3DS3R17ME 175,030 160,020 145,440 131,570 118,260 105,780 93,900 72,610 54,100
LCMO202MAACD 4DBNR20OME 225,760 204,380 184,190 164,970 147,160 130,190 113,810 81,870 49,640
LCMO0252MAACD 4DHNR22ME - - 205,570 184,760 165,340 147,060 130,260 100,780 76,650
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR28SME - - 234,560 212,540 191,820 172120 153,740 119,900 88,820
LCMO352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 359,820 324,290 291,950 262,200 235,390 210,730 187,970 145,620 102,680
LCMO402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 443,040 393,840 347,980 310,610 277,360 248,820 224,400 179,510 128,650

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 86,940 77,620 68,940 61,010 53,830 47,430 41,720 32,390 25,720
LCMOO78MAACD ~ 2DA3R89KE 97,510 87,330 77790 68,940 60,860 53,570 46,970 35,850 27,290
LCMOO82MNACD 3DA3RIOME 113,840 103,300 93,140 83,530 74,450 66,030 58,180 44,340 32,830
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 133,120 121,050 109,500 98,590 88,260 78,610 69,560 53,520 40,000
LCMO122MNACD 3DF3R15ME 153,030 139,340 126,150 113,410 101,430 90,180 79,660 61,100 46,090
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 169,190 154,750 140,710 127,260 114,240 102,080 90,460 69,310 -
LCMO202MNACD  4DBNR20OME 217,060 195,910 176,540 158,200 141,130 124,830 109,090 78,680 48,080
LCMO252MAACD ~ 4DHNR22ME - - 196,670 176,920 158,580 141,380 125,370 96,850 72,870
LCMO302MNACD  4DJNR2BME - - 225190 204,530 185,030 166,390 148,860 116,050 85,100
LCMO352MNACD  6DHNR35ME 345,390 311,650 280,870 252,360 226,730 203,150 181,190 139,600 96,740
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 415,560 369,470 326,620 291,740 261,050 235,810 213,660 174,080 128,590

Notes:
AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407C

Medium Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO7/MAMACD  2DL3R78KE 81,330 72,490 64,290 56,830 50,110 44130 38,860 30,410 24,630
LCMO078MAACD 2DA3R89KE 91,300 81,630 72,590 64,200 56,570 49,630 43,360 32,810 24,710
LCMOO82MAACD  3DA3RIOME 106,110 96,220 86,690 77,600 68,960 60,800 53,180 39,350 27,500
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 123,950 112,720 101,930 91,560 81,680 72,300 63,490 47,480 33,580
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 141,910 129,110 116,760 104,780 93,460 82,690 72,420 54,210 38,840
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME - 144,180 131,200 118,410 106,120 94,320 83,40 62,080 43,030
LCM0O202MNACD  4DBNR20OME 199,470 180,200 162,060 145,370 129,600 114,750 100,440 73,070 45,790
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME - - 179,930 162,610 146,310 130,810 116,200 89,360 65,570
LCMO302MAACD  4DJNR28ME - - 207,490 189,650 172,310 155,730 139,800 108,930 78,060
LCMO352MAACD ~ 6DHNR35ME 316,320 285,980 258,070 232,450 208,770 187,160 166,550 126,620 84110
LCMO402M*ACD  6DJNR4OME 359,520 319,210 283,570 252,960 229120 209,420 193,270 166,490 134,800
Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
HEAD FAN REQUIRED




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454A

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

Compressor

LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 54,870 48,210 42110 36,500 31,420 26,840 22,780 19,200 16,110

LCMOO077L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 64,730 56,970 49,800 43,200 37190 31,760 26,940 22,690 19,000
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 78,170 68,810 60,220 52,310 45,090 38,560 32,710 27,460 22,840
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 86,590 76,330 66,860 58,140 50,170 42,940 36,450 30,620 25,460
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 105,680 93,370 81,990 71,360 61,600 52,730 44760 37,640 31,390
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 120,290 106,520 93,660 81,700 70,650 60,550 51,470 43,330 36,190
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YINF59KE 146,700 130,180 114,720 100,260 86,930 74,810 63,860 54,050 45,430
LCMO272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 170,590 151,860 134,180 117,520 102,060 87,860 75,070 63,530 53,310
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 203,750 182,180 161,600 142,020 123,730 106,880 91,590 77,830 65,740

Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 52,820 46,400 40,470 35,050 30120 25,700 21,790 18,340 15,370
LCMOO077L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 62,340 54,820 47890 41,500 35,670 30,420 25770 21,670 18120
LCMOO92L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 75,330 66,270 57940 50,270 43,280 36,960 31,300 26,230 21,760
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 83,440 73,490 64,330 55,880 48160 41,160 34,880 29,250 24,260
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 101,750 89,890 78,840 68,560 59120 50,530 423810 35,920 29,890
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 115,870 102,550 90,090 78,520 67810 58,040 49,230 41,350 34,430
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 141,250 125,300 110,340 96,350 83,490 71740 61140 51,670 43,360
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNFG68KE 164,100 146,070 129,010 112,920 97970 84,250 71870 60,690 50,790
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 195,860 175170 155,320 136,440 118780 102,500 87730 74470 62,750
Notes:

DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86

24



A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454A

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 50,780 44,570 38,840 33,600 28,850 24,580 20,810 17500 14,650
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 59,960 52,690 45,980 39,800 34,160 29100 24,610 20,660 17,260
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 72,480 63,710 55,650 48,230 41,480 35,360 29,900 25,010 20,710
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 80,260 70,650 61,790 53,620 46,160 39,400 33,330 27,890 23,070
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 97,810 86,380 75,690 65,750 56,630 48,320 40,880 34,230 28,400
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 111,410 98,550 86,520 75,330 64,970 55,510 47,000 39,380 32,680
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 135,670 120,400 105,950 92,450 80,040 68,670 58,440 49,320 41,310
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 157,620 140,290 123,860 108,340 93,920 80,640 68,690 57,880 48,300
LCMO302L"ACE 6YINFB4KE 168,120 149,050 130,870 113,860 98,140 83,880 71,00 59,810

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 46,710 40,930 35,620 30,750 26,350 22,400 18,920 15,880 13,280
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 55,200 48,430 42170 36,430 31,200 26,510 22,360 18,730 15,610
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 66,780 58,600 51,100 44,200 37910 32,230 27160 22,650 18,690
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 73,900 64,950 56,720 49120 42190 35,910 30,270 25,230 20,780
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 89,950 79,290 69,370 60,150 51,670 43,960 37,040 30,890 25,500
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 102,510 90,550 79,440 68,980 59,330 50,510 42,580 35,480 29,250
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 110,600 97,230 84,680 7380 62,640 5360 44,700 37310
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 113,600 99,290 85,880 73,620 62,450 52,380 43,450
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 104,100 89,550 76,330 64,520 54,060
Notes:

DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86
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ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454C

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

LCMOO62L"ACE
LCMOO077L"ACE
LCMO092L"ACE
LCMO102L"ACE
LCMO122L"ACE
LCMO152L"ACE
LCMO02221L"ACE
LCMO0272L"ACE
LCMO302L"ACE

LCMO062L"ACE
LCMOO77L"ACE
LCMOO092L"ACE
LCMO102L"ACE
LCMO122L"ACE
LCMO152L"ACE
LCMO0222L"ACE
LCMO0272L"ACE
LCMO302L"ACE

Notes:
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86

Compressor
3YA3F21KE
3YB3F24KE
3YF3F29KE
3YS3F33KE
4YBNF40KE
4YHNF46KE
4YINF59KE
6YHNF68KE
6YJNF84KE

Compressor
3YA3F21KE
3YB3F24KE
3YF3F29KE
3YS3F33KE
4YBNF40KE
4YHNF46KE
4YJNF59KE
6YHNFG68KE
6YJNF84KE

45,650
54,030
65,320
72,580
89,000
102,440
124,730
145,290
174,940

43,900
51,990
62,910
69,900
85,680
98,610
120,050
139,660
168180

40,150

47,460

57,470

63,920
78,400

90,450
110,430
128,920
155,900

38,580
45,630
55,300
61510
75,420
87,020
106,150
123,860
149710

Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

3510

41,450
50,240
55,900
68,660
79,330
97,090
113,570
137,750

132,250

30,450
35,920
43,560
48,530
59,620
69,060
84,660
99,200
120,710

29,220
34,460
41,840
46,590
57240
66,320
81,320
95,210
115,820

26,220
30,920
41,780
51,400
59,610
73,230
86,000
104,930

25130
29,640

40,090
49,300
57,200
70,280
82,480
100,620

21,480
25310

42100
48,900
60,280
70,830
86,720

35,700
41,500
51,290
60,420
74,170

34,910
43,330
51,080
62,990




A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-454C

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 42140 37,020 32,330 28,000 24,060 20,560
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 49,960 43,800 38190 33,020 28,370 24,220
LCMO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 60,480 53130 46,360 40,120
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 67,230 5900 51,580 44,680 38,410
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF4OKE 82,360 72,430 63,310 54,880 47,220 40,280 34120
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 94,800 83,580 73,200 63,600 54,790 46,780 39,660 33,330
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 115,350 101,960 89,600 77960 67,320 57,700 49,060 41,420 34,820
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 134,020 118,800 104,550 91,200 78,960 67,760 57,760 48,820 41,060
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 161,260 143,510 126,710 110,940 96,330 83,000 70,950 60,250 50,910

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 38,670 33,930 29,590 25,590 21,990 18,760
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 45,920 40,200 34,960 30,200 25,900 22,090
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 55,700 48,840 42,550 36,750 31,500
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 61,870 54,310 47320 40,930 35120
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 75,700 66,470 58,000 50,200 43,080 36,710 31,060
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 87,090 76,700 67,060 58,160 50,010 42,610 36,060 30,250
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 105,930 93,550 82,030 71,310 61,470 52,600 44,660 37,690 31,690
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF6SKE 95,520 83,340 72,000 61,720 52,560 44,400 37370
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 101,230 87,810 75,590 64,630 54,890 46,480
Notes:

DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-455A

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 47,290 41,340 35,920 31,010 26,560 22,610 - - -
LCMOO077L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 54,030 47,460 41,450 35,920 30,920 26,420 - - -
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 67,440 59,170 51,530 44,480 - - - - -
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 74,950 65,800 57,370 49,580 42,500 - - - -
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 91,900 80,750 70,470 60,980 52,310 44,470 - - -
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 105,750 93,210 81,530 70,700 60,760 51,720 43,600 - -
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YINF59KE 128,730 13,740 99,690 86,710 74,760 63,900 54,160 45,470 37920
LCMO272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 150,250 132,930 116,780 101,680 87,790 75,090 63,680 53,460 44,450
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 203,750 182,180 161,600 142,020 123,730 106,880 91,590 77,830 65,740

Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 45,440 39710 34470 29720 25440 21,640 - - —
LCMOO077L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 51,990 45,630 39,820 34,460 29,640 25,310 — - -
LCMOO92L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 64,930 56,910 49510 42,690 - - - - -
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 72130 63,270 55110 47570 40,730 - - - -
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 88410 77610 67,650 58,480 50110 42,540 - - -
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 101,800 89,630 78,320 67,830 58,210 49,480 41,630 — —
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 123,860 109,340 95,790 83,210 71,660 61160 51770 43,420 36,150
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 144,400 127750 112190 97510 84120 71,860 60,860 51,000 42330
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 195,860 175,170 155,320 136,440 118780 102,500 87730 74470 62,750
Notes:

DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86
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A2L PERFORMANCE DATA - R-455A

Low Temperature - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 43,630 38,080 33,030 28,440 24,330 20,670
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 49,960 43,800 38190 33,020 28,370 24,220
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 62,410 54,650 47,490 40,900 - - - - -
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 69,320 60,740 52,860 45,570 38,970
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 84,890 74,470 64,840 55,980 47900 40,620
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 97,810 86,040 7510 64,980 55,670 47240 39,670
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 118,960 104,890 91,850 79,710 68,560 58,430 49,400 41,360 34,400
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 138,640 122,550 107,500 93,420 80,460 68,660 58,060 48,580 40,240
LCMO302L"ACE 6YINFB4KE 168,120 149,050 130,870 113,860 98,140 83,880 71,00 59,810

Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST

Compressor
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 40,020 34,870 30,190 25,950 2260 18,810 15,890
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 45,920 40,200 34,960 30,200 25,900 22,090
LCMO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 57,410 50,170 43,510 37390 31,850
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 63,680 55,710 48,370 41,630 35,520 25,190
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 77,8390 68,190 59,260 51,030 43,550 36,820 30,850
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 89,810 78,910 68,740 59,300 50,660 42,820 35,810 29,600 24,200
LCMO222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 96,160 84,020 72,790 62,450 53,080 44740 37370 31,010
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF6SKE 85,260 73,310 62,400 52,610 43,870 36,220
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 104,100 89,550 76,330 64,520 54,060
Notes:

DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
For 50 cycle capacity, multiply values by .86
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-404A/R-507A

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors

ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-404A/R-507A

Model
LCMOO062LAACD
LCMOO077LAACD
LCMO092LAACD
LCMO102LAACD
LCMO122LAACD
LCMO152LAACD
LCMO0222LAACD
LCM0272LAACD
LCMO302LAACD

R-404A/R-507A

Model
LCMOO062LAACD
LCMOO077LAACD
LCMO092LAACD
LCMO102LAACD
LCMO122LAACD
LCMO0152LAACD
LCMO0222LAACD
LCMO0272LAACD
LCMO302LAACD

R-404A/R-507A

Model
LCMOO062LAACD
LCMOO077LAACD
LCMO092LAACD
LCMO102LAACD
LCMO122LAACD
LCMO152LAACD
LCMO0222LAACD
LCM0272LAACD
LCMO302LAACD

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS

Compressor

3DA3F28KE
3DB3F33KE
3DF3F40KE
3DS3F46KE
4DBNF54KE
4DHNFG3KE
4DJNF76KE
6DHNFI3KE
6DJNFITME

Compressor

3DA3F28KE
3DB3F33KE
3DF3F40KE
3DS3F46KE
4DBNF54KE
4DHNF63KE
4DJNF76KE
6DHNF93KE
6DJNF1IME

Compressor

3DA3F28KE
3DB3F33KE
3DF3F40KE
3DS3F46KE
4DBNF54KE
4DHNFG3KE
4DJNF76KE
6DHNFO3KE
6DJNFITME

60,020
70,600
85,110
94,090
106,220
123,370
144,000
176,470
190,540

57,600

67,790

81,790

90,570

101,820
118,060
137,670
168,430

55,190
64,990
78,480
86,920
97,390
113,020
131,450

53,460
62,890
75,880
84,500
94,990
110,980
130,640
160,400
173,350

51,310
60,420
72,940
81,350

91,100
106,160
124,880
153,170
164,940

49,150
57,970
70,000

78110
87,230
101,480
119,220
145,830

Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

47,380

55,800
67,340

75,510

84,790

99,490
117,990
144,550
156,970

41,780
49,280
59,430

67,100
75,340
88,840
105,670
129,090
140,890

36,650
43,300
52,140
59,280
66,630
78,860
94,020
113,860
125,520

37,830
45,490
52,040
58,520
69,510
82,970
99,530
110,550

Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

45,480
53,640
64,740
72,720
81,330
95,070
112,690
138,000
149,460

40,090
47,370
57110
64,630
72,230
84,780
100,880
123,150
134170

35,130
41,600
50,080
57,090
63,790
75120
89,600
108,560
119,490

36,320
43,640
50,100
55,860
66,040
78,890
94,570
104,990

Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST

43,570
51,470
62,130
69,830
77,820
90,810
107,570
131,400

38,380
45,450
54,790
62,060
69,050
80,890
96,110
17,170
127,450

33,610
39,890
48,020
54,800
60,870
71,540
85,290
103,190
113,410

29,210
34,780
41,790
48,030
53,090
62,750
74,820
89,580
99,570

27,740
32,850
39,440
45,400
50,870
60,670
72,350
86,170
96,400

26,500
31,470
37,770
43,660
48,310
57,460
68,560
81,610
91,410

25,210
30,060
36,090
41,770
45,680
54,410
64,740
77,020
86,390

23,890
28,260
33,930
39,270
43,460
52,150
62,100
73,740
83,190

22,730
26,980
32,410
37,680
40,980
49170
58,560
69,470
78,590

21,520
25,670
30,870
35,960
38,400
46,320
54,890
65,200
73,970

20,420
24,050
28,920
33,620
36,190
43,820
52,140
62,470
70,800

19,320
22,840
27,500
32,170
33,710
41,050
48,790
58,340
66,480

18,150
21,580
26,080
30,560

31,140
38,450
45,340
54,260
62,150



A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-404A/R-507A

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-404A/R-507A Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 50,290 44790 39,660 34,860 30,400 26,270 22,460 18,920 15,640
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 59,430 53,050 47130 41,580 36,420 31,630 27,160 22,960 18,980
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 71,790 64,070 56,870 50,120 43,850 38,030 32,700 27,760 23,210
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 79,300 71,280 63,730 56,580 49,830 43,530 37,650 32,150 27,000
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 88,350 79,20 70,510 62,390 54,690 47,240 40,050 32,930 25,670

LCMO152LAACD 4DHNF63KE - - 82,730 73,580 64,910 56,700 48,870 41,250 33,790

LCMO222LAACD 4DJNF76KE - - - - 76,580 66,660 56,960 47,500 38,280

LCMO0272LAACD  6DHNF93KE - - - - - 79,670 67,790 56,440 46,100

LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME - - - - - - - 64,790 53,420
Notes:

A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-448A/R-449A

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 54,260 47320 - 35,440 30,440 26,040 22,190 18,830 15,940
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 64,670 56,790 49,770 43,440 37,780 32,650 27,990 23,630 19,470
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 79,460 69,370 60,340 52,220 44,940 - 32,610 27,340 22,490

LCMO102LAACD ~ 3DS3F46KE 86,720 75,720 65,880 57,020 49,090 41,960 35,590 29,800 24,520
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 99,230 87,580 76,720 66,480 57,040 48,400 40,640 33,740 27,800
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 112,320 99,930 88,280 77,360 67,210 57,960 49,690 42,370 36,190
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 139,370 122,450 107,440 93,780 81,560 70,270 59,690 49,330 -

LCMO272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 161,450 142,480 125,060 108,740 93,900 80,360 67,950 56,480 45,800
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 191,140 169,280 148,920 129,940 112,470 96,270 80,980 67,020 53,660

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD  3DA3F28KE 52,270 45,480 - 33,900 29,010 24,710 20,950 17,650 14,820
LCMOO77LAACD  3DB3F33KE 62,390 54,650 47,760 41,530 35,980 30,910 26,330 22,030 17,930
LCMOO92LAACD  3DF3F40KE 76,470 66,640 57,830 49,910 42,760 36,400 30,650 25,440 20,640
LCMO102LAACD  3DS3F46KE 83,420 72,710 63,120 54,460 46,690 39,720 33,430 27,730 22,480
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 95,230 84,020 73,420 63,470 54,270 45,820 - 31,440 25,590
LCMO152LAACD 4DHNF63KE 107,890 95,900 84,620 74,060 64,220 55,230 47190 40,050 33,990
LCMO0222LAACD 4DJNF76KE 133,880 117,420 102,810 89,420 77,480 66,400 56,010 45,790 35,610
LCM0272LAACD 6DHNF93KE 154,650 136,280 119,370 103,600 88,980 75,760 63,590 52,300 41,740
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 182,500 161,400 141,690 123,250 106,240 90,210 75,560 61,690 48,480

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 50,220 43,600 37,660 32,300 27,550 23,340 19,660 16,430 13,650
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 60,100 52,500 45,710 39,600 34130 29140 24,620 20,390 16,340
LCMOO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 73,420 63,850 55,270 47520 40,520 34,290 28,610 23,470 18,690

LCMO102LAACD  3DS3F46KE 80,060 69,640 60,280 51,830 44,200 - 31190 25,570 20,360
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 91,110 80,270 69,990 60,320 51,370 43,090 35,660 29,050 23,260
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 103,280 91,790 80,890 70,690 61150 52,440 44,600 - 31,740

LCMO0222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 128,360 112,220 98,000 85,010 73,340 62,480 52,190 42,180 32,180
LCMO272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 147,610 129,820 113,420 98,070 83,780 70,900 58,960 47,840 -
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 173,600 153,250 134,170 116,280 99,470 84,000 69,690 56,040 42,880

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-448A/R-449A

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-448A/R-449A Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 45,980 - 34,080 29,000 24,480 20,470 16,950 13,870 1,220
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 55,510 48,180 41,610 - 30,370 25,550 21,150 17,010 13,080
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 67160 58,110 49,960 42,550 - 29,840 24,410 19,380 14,670

LCMO102LAACD ~ 3DS3F46KE 73170 63,320 54,440 46,360 39,090 32,540 26,560 21,070 15,930
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 82,610 72,410 62,760 53,660 45,120 37,330 30,220 23,840 18,180
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 94,150 83,480 73,400 63,810 54,880 46,680 39,260 32,750 27120

LCMO222LAACD 4DJNF76KE 117,240 102,200 88,490 76,220 64,960 54,510 44 540 - 25,140

LCMO0272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 132,820 116,200 100,770 86,140 72,830 60,410 48,790 37,940 -

LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME - - 118,390 101,800 85,930 70,990 57120 43,640 -
Notes:

A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407A/R-407F

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 55,800 48,670 42,260 36,510 31,320 26,640 22,370 18,400 14,670
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 66,650 58,610 51,410 44,860 38,900 33,450 28,360 23,500 18,750
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 81,670 71,310 62,020 53,620 46,010 39,120 32,840 27,000 21,530
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 88,990 77,750 67,630 58,490 50,230 42,690 35,830 29,460 23,480
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 101,710 89,990 78,960 68,480 58,670 49,580 41,200 33,590 26,760
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 114,730 102,360 90,610 79,500 69,020 59,240 50,250 41,970 34,470
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 143,210 126,110 110,360 95,810 82,820 71,220 61,210 52,770 45,990
LCMO0272LAACD ~ 6DHNF93KE 163,030 144,440 127,300 110,890 95,900 81,720 68,550 55,820 43,370
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME 191,800 170,680 150,780 132,010 114,450 97,760 81,680 66,570 51,740

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD  3DA3F28KE 53,560 46,640 40,410 34,820 29,760 25,190 21,010 17110 13,450
LCMOO77LAACD  3DB3F33KE 64,090 56,240 49,190 42,780 36,950 31,600 26,610 21,860 17,200
LCMOO92LAACD  3DF3F40KE 78,340 68,300 59,270 51,100 43,680 36,940 30,810 25,110 19,730
LCMO102LAACD  3DS3F46KE 85,320 74,420 64,610 55,720 47,670 40,310 33,600 27,350 21,490
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 97,340 86,080 75,380 65,210 55,710 46,830 38,700 31,270 24,620
LCMO152LAACD 4DHNF63KE 109,890 97,930 86,620 75,920 65,790 56,330 47,600 39,570 32,260
LCMO0222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 136,810 120,420 105,220 91,120 78,620 67,550 58,080 50,200 43,990
LCMO0272LAACD 6DHNF93KE 155,740 137,790 121,160 105,330 90,650 76,990 64,030 51,550 39,320
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 183,140 162,310 143,100 124,880 107,860 91,440 76140 61,230 46,680

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 51,300 44,580 38,540 33,100 28,170 23,710 19,620 15,800 12,210
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 61,550 53,860 46,960 40,690 34,980 29,730 24,860 20,180 15,610
LCMOO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 74,960 65,230 56,470 48,530 41,310 34,740 28,740 23760 17,870
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 81,620 71,060 61,530 52,890 45,030 37,880 31,330 25,200 19,460
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 92,840 82,000 71,650 61,820 52,600 43,970 36,050 28,810 22,320
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 105,000 93,470 82,570 72,280 62,490 53,350 44,890 37,060 29,970
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 130,660 114,610 99,810 86,320 74,370 63,810 54,860 47520 41,870
LCM0272LAACD ~ 6DHNF93KE 148,220 130,860 114,830 99,390 85,170 71,890 59,230 46,920 34,950
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME 173,830 153,670 135,150 117,550 101,000 85,000 70,10 55,560 41150

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407A/R-407F

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407A/R-407F Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 46,690 40,370 34,710 29,570 24,920 20,660 16,770 13,100 -
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 56,470 49120 42,500 36,500 31,010 25,950 21,260 16,760 12,350
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 68,110 59,000 50,770 43,260 36,450 30,220 24,510 19,160 14,050
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 74,090 64,220 55,270 47140 39,700 32,910 26,660 20,840 15,270
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 83,630 73,500 63,860 54,680 45,980 37,900 30,420 23,580 17,340
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 94,960 84,460 74,490 64,870 55,770 47,230 39,310 31,950 25,210
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 17,750 102,660 88,950 76,640 65,600 56,070 48,140 41,840 37,210
LCMO0272LAACD ~ 6DHNF93KE 132,580 116,490 101,440 86,980 73,680 60,970 48,890 37,030 25,500
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME - - 118,550 102,420 86,610 71,560 57,280 43740 29,370

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407C

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 90°F Ambient by SST

Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 47570 41,460 35,870 30,790 26,180 22,040 18,320 14,990 -

LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 56,850 49,950 43,630 37,850 32,550 27,720 23,330 19,300 15,600

LCMOO92LAACD  3DF3F40KE 68,280 60,200 52,600 45,480 38,870 32,710 27,080 21,860 17130

LCMO102LAACD ~ 3DS3F46KE 74,050 65,010 56,660 - 41,780 35,270 29,320 23,910 18,980
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 87,960 76,680 66,370 56,930 - 40,640 33,690 27,460 21,840
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 99,750 87,480 76,390 66,230 56,980 - 41110 34,320 28,090
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 115,920 101,080 88,050 76,610 66,490 57,450 - 41,350 33,710

LCMO272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 143,140 126,640 110,560 95,320 80,880 67,680 55,660 44,980 35,980
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 165,390 146,430 128,330 110,770 94,430 79110 65,590 53,270 42,800

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 95°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD  3DA3F28KE 45,880 39,930 34,470 29,510 25,000 20,920 17,270 14,000 -
LCMOO77LAACD  3DB3F33KE 54,840 48,070 41,840 36,170 30,960 26,240 21,920 17,990 14,360
LCMOO92LAACD  3DF3F40KE 66,110 58,010 50,480 43,440 36,940 30,920 25,460 20,480 15,990
LCMO102LAACD  3DS3F46KE 71,610 62,710 54,470 46,900 39,900 33,520 27,710 22,440 17,670
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 84,670 73,610 63,530 54,270 45,900 38,370 31,550 25,440 19,900
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 95,950 84,000 73,210 63,310 54,280 46,150 38,840 32,180 26,090
LCMO0222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 111,880 97,510 84,890 73,810 63,960 55,150 47,070 39,350 31,820
LCMO0272LAACD 6DHNF93KE 137,800 121,660 105,940 90,930 76,840 63,730 51,730 41,230 32,200
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF11IME 158,710 140,260 122,650 105,480 89,350 74,580 61,020 48,950 38,450

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 100°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 44160 38,350 33,020 28,170 23,740 19,750 16,160 - -
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 52,800 - 40,050 34,460 29,330 24,690 20,460 16,570 12,980

LCMOO92LAACD  3DF3F40KE 63,860 55,780 48,290 41,330 34,940 29,060 23,790 19,020 14,760
LCMO102LAACD  3DS3F46KE 69,050 60,300 52,190 44,730 37,920 31,660 26,040 20,900 16,310
LCMO122LAACD  4DBNF54KE 81180 70,410 60,520 51,510 43,320 35,970 29,280 23,270 17,860
LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 92,050 80,490 69,930 60,290 51,490 43,550 36,430 29,900 24,000
LCMO0222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 107,600 93,750 81,550 70,830 61,260 52,630 44,730 37,210 29,730
LCMO272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 132,380 116,580 101,280 86,420 72,570 59,510 47720 37170 28,150
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME 151,990 134,040 116,890 100,090 84,260 69,800 56,380 44,540 34,080

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA - R-407C

Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors (cont.)
Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

R-407C Capacity BTUH @ 110°F Ambient by SST
Model Compressor
LCMOO62LAACD ~ 3DA3F28KE 40,510 34,950 29,900 25,220 20,980 17130 13,640 - -
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 48,720 42,250 36,350 30,900 25,940 21,390 17,280 13,480 -
LCMO092LAACD  3DF3F40KE 59,060 51,030 - 36,910 30,710 25,160 20,200 15,820 12,050
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 63,410 54,940 47,190 40,060 33,530 27,600 22,270 17,460 13,170
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 73,780 63,560 54140 45,620 37,810 30,690 24,360 18,570 13,310

LCMO152LAACD  4DHNF63KE 83,930 73,060 63,070 53,870 45,570 38,080 31,290 25,030 19,380
LCMO222LAACD  4DJNF76KE 98,190 85,310 74,080 64,000 54,930 46,770 39,260 32,000 24,730
LCMO272LAACD  6DHNF93KE 121,190 106,250 91,460 77,290 63,660 50,930 39,440 28,920 19,910
LCMO302LAACD  6DJNF1IME - 121,460 105,170 89,120 74,010 59,750 46,930 35,180 24,720

Notes:
A C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
DEMAND COOLING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL APPLICATIONS




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L UNIT SPECIFICATIONS

Medium & Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on page 47-48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

i i Condenser . .
— Ciﬁ:g;i:tsigg) Ca?aztity S Dimensions (In.) Net Wt.
B ©°0% full (bs) (Ibs)
LCMOO62L"ACE 3YA3F2IKE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,080
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,050
LCMOO92L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,050
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,080
LCMO122L"ACE AYBNF40KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2180
LCMO152L"ACE AYHNF46KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2,220
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2180
LCMO272L"ACE 6YHNF6SKE 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2,330
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2,330
LCMOO77MAACE 2YL3R73KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2,020
LCMOO78M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,010
LCMOO82M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,080
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3RNME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,080
LCMO122MMACE 3YF3R14ME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 48.9 53.9 2,080
LCMO152MMACE 3YS3RIGME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2,080
LCMO0202M"ACE AYBNRIOME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 1707 489 53.9 2190
LCMO252MMACE  4YHNR22ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 3 30" 2257 489 53.9 2,630
LCMO302MAACE 4YJNR27ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 3 30" 2257 489 53.9 2,630
LCMO352M*ACE  6YHNR32ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 3 30" 2257 489 53.9 2,790
LCMO402M*ACE 6YJNR39ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 4 30" 2801 48.9 55.9 3,240
Notes:

AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60
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A1 UNIT SPECIFICATIONS

Medium & Low Temperature Models - Discus™ Compressors
Please consult AWEF table on pages 47-48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Refrige(ant Line 3 Condenser e
Compressor Connections (OD) Fan Data
Suction @30% full (Ibs) No. Fans
LCMOO062LAACD 3DA3F28KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMOO77LAACD 3DB3F33KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMO092LAACD 3DF3F40KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMO122LAACD ADBNF54KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMO152LAACD 4DHNF63KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCM0222LAACD 4DJNF76KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2120
LCMO272LAACD 6DHNFO3KE 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2,180
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNFITME 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 2,200
LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCMOO78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCMO082MAACD 3DA3RIOME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,780
LCM0202MAACD 4DBNR20OME 7/8 2-1/8 123 2 30" 170.7 49.6 54.6 1,860
LCM0252MAACD 4DHNR22ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 123 B 30" 2257 49.6 54.6 1,950
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR28ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 3 30" 2257 49.6 54.6 1,950
LCM0352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 B 30" 2257 49.6 54.6 2,800
LCM0402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 1-1/8 2-1/8 188 4 30" 280.7 49.6 54.6 3,000
Notes:

AC =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60, E = 575/3/60
* K =230/3/60




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 208-230V

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser L Zgis
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)
LCMO0O77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 283 169 2 7 42.4 70 7.8 7.8 50.2 70
LCMO0O78M*ACE 2YA3R82KE 287 169 2 7 42.9 70 7.8 7.8 50.7 70
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 36.8 215 2 7 53.0 80 10.4 10.4 63.4 100
LCMO102M*ACE 3YB3R1ME 391 215 2 7 5519 90 13.8 13.8 69.7 100
LCMO122M*ACE 3YF3R14ME 43.2 275 2 7 61.0 100 13.8 13.8 74.8 10
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3RI6ME 53.5 275 2 7 73.9 125 19.8 19.8 937 125
LCM0202M*ACE 4YBNR1SME 64.7 374 2 13.2 941 150 21 21 151 175
LCM0252M"ACE 4YHNR22ME 66.8 428 3 10.5 94.0 150 276 276 121.6 175
LCMO302M"ACE 4YJNR27ME 94.6 470 3 10.5 128.8 200 39.6 39.6 168.4 250
LCM0352M"ACE 6YHNR32ME 112.3 565 3 19.8 160.2 250 42 42 202.2 300
LCMO402M"ACE 6YJNR39ME 128.2 594 4 14 174.3 300 — — — —

A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 460V

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser lels e el
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)
LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 12.4 85 2 34 20.0 30 3 3 219 30
LCMO078M"ACE 2YA3R82KE 12.6 85 2 34 20.0 30 3 3 222 30
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 17.9 106 2 34 258 40 47 47 30.5 45
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1IME 17.9 106 2 34 25.8 40 6.9 6.9 327 50
LCMO122M"ACE 3YF3R14ME 21.2 138 2 34 299 50 6.9 6.9 36.8 50
LCMO152M"ACE 3YS3R16ME 26.0 138 2 34 5.8 60 9.9 9.9 45.8 70
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR19ME 324 187 2 6.6 471 70 10.5 10.5 57.6 80
LCM0252M"ACE 4YHNR22ME 334 214 3 51 46.9 80 13.8 13.8 60.7 90
LCMO302M"ACE 4YJNR27ME 47.3 235 3 5.1 64.2 110 19.8 19.8 84.0 125
LCMO0352M"ACE 6YHNR32ME 56.2 283 3 9.9 80.2 125 21 21 101.2 150
LCMO402M"ACE 6YJNR39ME 64.1 297 4 6.8 86.9 150 28 28 14.9 175
Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity
MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection
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A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 575V

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser el el e
c P Power Evap. Defrost Defrost
ompressor FLA Fan Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)

LCMOO77M"ACE 2YL3R73KE 1.9 67 2 272 20.0 25 1.5 1.5 20.0 30
LCMO078M*ACE 2YA3R82KE 1.9 67 2 272 20.0 25 1.5 1.5 20.0 30
LCMO082M"ACE 3YA3R99KE 147 84 2 272 211 35 24 2.4 235 35
LCMO102M"ACE 3YB3R1IME 14.8 84 2 272 21.2 35 35 35 247 35
LCMO152M*ACE 3YS3R16ME 21.2 10 2 272 29.2 50 5 5 34.2 50
LCM0202M"ACE 4YBNR19ME 28.2 135 2 5.28 40.5 60 5.3 5.3 45.8 70
LCMO0252M"ACE 4YHNR22ME 299 172 3 4.08 41.5 70 6.9 6.9 48.4 70
LCM0302M"ACE 4YJNR27ME 39.6 200 3 4.08 53.6 90 9.9 9.9 63.5 100
LCMO0352M"ACE 6YHNR32ME 36.5 230 3 7.92 535 90 10.5 10.5 64.0 100
LCM0402M"ACE 6YJNR39OME 46.2 245 4 5.44 63.2 100 14 14 772 110

Notes:

E =575/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity

MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 208-230V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads
Evap Powered From CU

Independent Electric
Power Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA Fan Amps | Htrs.Amps
(Total)

Compressor Condenser

Compressor

LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 283 169.0 2 7 42.4 70 7.8 7.8 50.2 70.0
LCMO0O78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 287 169.0 2 7 429 70 7.8 7.8 507 70.0
LCMOO082MAACD 3DA3RIOME 36.8 215.0 2 7 53.0 80 10.4 10.4 63.4 100.0
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 391 215.0 2 7 15,9 90 13.8 13.8 69.7 100.0
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 43.2 275.0 2 7 61.0 100 13.8 13.8 74.8 110.0
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 5015 275.0 2 7 73.9 125 19.8 19.8 937 125.0
LCMO202MAACD  4DBNR2OME 647 374.0 2 14 94.9 150 21 21 15.9 175.0
LCMO252MAACD  4DHNR22ME 66.8 428.0 3 10.5 94.0 150 276 276 121.6 175.0
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR28ME 94.6 470.0 3 10.5 128.8 200 39.6 39.6 168.4 250.0
LCMO352MAACD  6DHNR35ME 12.3 565.0 3 19.8 160.2 250 42 42 202.2 300.0
LCM0O402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 128.2 594.0 4 26.4 186.7 300 56 56 2427 350.0

A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 460V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads
Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser lels e HLEhE

Power Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA Fan Amps | Htrs.Amps
(Total)

Compressor

LCMOO77MAACD 2DL3R78KE 12.4 85.0 2 34 20.0 30 3 3 219 30.0
LCMO0O78MAACD 2DA3R89KE 12.6 85.0 2 34 20.0 30 3 3 222 30.0
LCMOO082MAACD 3DA3R1OME 17.9 106.0 2 34 258 40 47 47 30.5 45.0
LCMO102MAACD 3DB3R12ME 17.9 106.0 2 34 25.8 40 6.9 6.9 327 50.0
LCMO122MAACD 3DF3R15ME 212 138.0 2 34 29.8 50 6.9 6.9 367 50.0
LCMO152MAACD 3DS3R17ME 26.0 138.0 2 34 2159 60 9.9 9.9 45.8 70.0
LCM0202MAACD 4DBNR20OME 324 187.0 2 7 475 70 10.5 10.5 58.0 90.0
LCM0252MAACD 4DHNR22ME 334 214.0 5 51 46.8 80 13.8 13.8 60.6 90.0
LCMO302MAACD 4DJNR28ME 473 235.0 3 51 64.2 10 19.8 19.8 84.0 125.0
LCM0352MAACD 6DHNR35ME 56.2 283.0 5 € 801 125 21 21 1011 150.0
LCMO402M*ACD 6DJNR4OME 641 2970 4 13.2 933 150 28 28 121.3 175.0

Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60

* K =230/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity

MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection
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A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Medium Temperature Models - Mohave 575V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser lels e el
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)

LCMOO77MEACD 2DL3R78KE 1.9 67.0 2 27 20.0 25 15 1.5 20.0 30.0
LCMO0O78MEACD 2DA3R89KE 1.9 67.0 2 27 20.0 25 1.5 1.5 20.0 30.0
LCMOO082MEACD 3DA3R1OME 147 84.0 2 27 211 35 24 24 235 35.0
LCMO102MEACD 3DB3R12ME 14.8 84.0 2 27 21.2 85 815 B85 247 35.0
LCMO152MEACD 3DS3R17ME 21.2 110.0 2 27 29.2 50 5.0 5.0 341 50.0
LCM0202MEACD 4DBNR20OME 28.2 135.0 2 5.6 40.9 60 5.8 5.8 461 70.0
LCMO0252MEACD 4DHNR22ME 299 172.0 3 41 414 70 6.9 6.9 48.3 70.0
LCMO302MEACD 4DJNR28ME 39.6 200.0 3 4. 53.6 90 9.9 9.9 63.5 100.0
LCMO352MEACD 6DHNR35ME 36.5 230.0 3 7.9 53.6 90 10.5 10.5 641 100.0
LCM0402MEACD 6DJNR4OME 46.2 245.0 4 10.6 68.3 110 14.0 14.0 82.3 125.0

Notes:

E =575/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity

MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 208-230V

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser L Zgis
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 24.0 150 2 7 37.0 60 12 12 49.0 70
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 27.6 161 2 7 41.5 60 18 18 5015 80
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 33.2 215 2 7 48.5 80 24 24 725 100
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 372 215 2 7 585 90 24 24 775 110
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 46.0 220 2 7 64.5 10 24 24 88.5 125
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 47.2 278 2 13.2 72.2 110 24.6 24.6 96.8 125
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 577 374 2 13.2 85.3 125 24.6 24.6 109.9 150
LCMO272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 72.4 450 2 7 97.5 150 24.6 24.6 1221 175
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 85.8 470 2 7 14.3 200 24.6 246 138.9 200

A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 460V

Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser lels e el
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 10.8 77 2 3.4 20.0 25 6 6 22.9 30
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 141 83 2 34 21.0 35 9 9 30.0 40
LCMO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 15.0 106 2 34 221 35 12 12 34.2 45
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 16.7 106 2 34 243 40 12 12 36.3 50
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 23.0 10 2 3.4 321 50 12 12 442 60
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 23.6 139 2 6.6 36.1 50 12.3 12.3 48.4 70
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 28.8 187 2 6.6 42.6 70 12.3 12.3 54.9 80
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNF68KE 36.2 225 2 34 48.6 80 12.3 12.3 61.0 90
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 42.9 235 2 34 57.0 90 12.3 12.3 69.3 10
Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity
MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection



A2L ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 575V
Please consult AWEF table on page 47 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser el el e
c P Power Evap. Defrost Defrost
ompressor FLA Fan Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)
LCMOO062L"ACE 3YA3F21KE 9.4 62 2 272 15.0 20 3 3 20.0 25
LCMOO77L"ACE 3YB3F24KE 9.9 67 2 272 20.0 20 45 45 20.0 25
LCMOO092L"ACE 3YF3F29KE 141 84 2 272 203 30 6 6 26.3 40
LCMO102L"ACE 3YS3F33KE 14.6 84 2 272 21.0 35 6 6 27.0 40
LCMO122L"ACE 4YBNF40KE 15.6 106 2 272 22.2 35 6 6 28.2 40
LCMO152L"ACE 4YHNF46KE 18.8 13 2 5.28 28.8 45 6.2 6.2 35.0 50
LCMO0222L"ACE 4YJNF59KE 26.1 135 2 5.28 37.9 60 6.2 6.2 441 70
LCMO0272L"ACE 6YHNFG68KE 29.2 172 2 272 39.2 60 6.2 6.2 45.4 70
LCMO302L"ACE 6YJNF84KE 355 200 2 272 471 80 6.2 6.2 53.3 80
Notes:
E =575/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity
MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 208-230V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads
Evap Powered From CU

Independent Electric
Power Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA Fan Amps | Htrs.Amps
(Total)

Compressor Condenser

Compressor

LCMOO62LAACD 3DA3F28KE 24.0 150.0 2 7 370 60 12 12 49.0 70.0
LCMOO77LAACD 3DB3F33KE 276 161.0 2 7 4.5 60 18 18 595 80.0
LCMO092LAACD 3DF3F40KE 33.2 215.0 2 7 48.5 80 24 24 725 100.0
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 372 215.0 2 7 53.5 90 24 24 775 110.0
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 46.0 220.0 2 7 64.5 10 24 24 88.5 125.0
LCMO152LAACD 4ADHNF63KE 472 278.0 2 7 66.0 10 24.6 24.6 90.6 125.0
LCMO0222LAACD 4DJNF76KE 577 374.0 2 7 791 125 246 24.6 1037 150.0
LCMO0272LAACD 6DHNFO3KE 72.4 450.0 2 7 975 150 24.6 24.6 1221 175.0
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1IME 85.8 470.0 2 7 14.2 175 246 24.6 138.8 200.0

A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 460V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser Independent Electric
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)

LCMO062LAACD 3DA3F28KE 10.8 77.0 2 34 20.0 25 6 6 229 30.0
LCMOO077LAACD 3DB3F33KE 141 83.0 2 34 21.0 35 9 9 30.0 40.0
LCMO092LAACD 3DF3F40KE 15.0 106.0 2 3.4 222 35 12 12 34.2 45.0
LCMO102LAACD 3DS3F46KE 16.7 106.0 2 34 24.2 40 12 12 36.2 50.0
LCMO122LAACD 4DBNF54KE 23.0 110.0 2 3.4 32.2 50 12 12 442 60.0
LCMO152LAACD ADHNFG3KE 23.6 139.0 2 34 329 50 12.3 12.3 45.2 60.0
LCM0222LAACD 4DJNF76KE 28.8 187.0 2 34 39.5 60 12.3 12.3 51.8 80.0
LCM0272LAACD 6DHNF93KE 36.2 225.0 2 34 487 80 12.3 12.3 61.0 90.0
LCMO302LAACD 6DJNF1TME 429 235.0 2 34 57.0 90 12.3 12.3 69.3 110.0

Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity

MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection
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A1 ELECTRICAL DATA

Low Temperature Models - Mohave 575V

Please consult AWEF table on page 48 to confirm DOE compliance per model

Remote Loads

Evap Powered From CU

Compressor Condenser Independent Electric
Compressor Power - Evap. Defrost Defrost
FLA an Amps Htrs.Amps
(Total)

LCMOO062LEACD 3DA3F28KE 9.4 62.0 2 27 15.0 20 3.0 3.0 20.0 25.0
LCMOO77LEACD 3DB3F33KE 9.9 67.0 2 27 20.0 20 45 4.5 20.0 25.0
LCMO092LEACD 3DF3F40KE 141 84.0 2 27 20.3 30 6.0 6.0 26.3 40.0
LCMO102LEACD 3DS3F46KE 14.6 84.0 2 27 20.9 85 6.0 6.0 26.9 40.0
LCMO122LEACD ADBNF54KE 15.6 106.0 2 27 22.2 35 6.0 6.0 28.2 40.0
LCMO152LEACD ADHNF63KE 18.8 113.0 2 27 26.2 40 6.2 6.2 324 50.0
LCMO0222LEACD 4DJNF76KE 26.1 135.0 2 27 35.3 60 6.2 6.2 415 60.0
LCMO0272LEACD 6DHNFO3KE 29.2 172.0 2 27 39.2 60 6.2 6.2 45.4 70.0
LCMO302LEACD 6DJINF1ME 35.5 200.0 2 5.6 50.0 80 6.2 6.2 56.2 90.0

Notes:

E =575/3/60

MCA = Minimum Circuit Ampacity

MOP = Maximum Overcurrent Protection




ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

AWEF DATA - MEDIUM TEMPERATURE

Medium Temperature Models - Dual Copeland Discus™ Compressors

If model has a numerical value in the table below, the following statement applies:
This refrigeration system is designed and certified for use in walk-in cooler applications

LCMO077M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMOO78M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMOO82M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO102M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO122M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO152M"ACt 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO202M"AC+ 76 76 76 - - - - 76
LCM0252M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO302M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76
LCMO352M"AC+ 76 76 76 76 76 - - 76
LCMO402M"AC+ 76 76 76 - - - - 76
Notes:

A C =208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
+ E = A2L/A1 Discus Compressor, D = A1 Discus Compressor
— = model is not DOE AWEF compliant

AWEF DATA - LOW TEMPERATURE

Low Temperature Models - Dual Copeland Discus™ Compressors

If model has a numerical value in the table below, the following statement applies:
This refrigeration system is designed and certified for use in walk-in cooler applications

LCMOO062L"AC+ 315 35 3ils 315 35 315 - 315
LCMOO77L"AC+ 315 315 315 315 315 315 - 315
LCMOO092L"AC+ 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 3z
LCMO102L"AC+ 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 315
LCMO122L"ACt 315 315 315 315 - 315 315 315
LCMO152L"ACt 315 315 315 315 - - - 315
LCM0222L"AC+ 315 315 315 315 - - 315 315
LCMO0272L"AC+ 315 315 - - - - - 315
LCMO302L"AC+ - - - - - - - -
Notes:

~ C=208-230/3/60, D = 460/3/60
+ E = A2L/A1 Discus Compressor, D = A1 Discus Compressor
— =model is not DOE AWEF compliant



DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS

Unit length L can be found in unit specification tables on page 24
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MEDIUM PROFILE UNIT
COOLERS WITH
HOT GAS DEFROST

50



Hot Gas Unit Cooler Typical Factory Piping
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ADVANCED HOT GAS DEFROST SYSTEM

A2L PERFORMANCE DATA

Application Capacity: Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost- 60 Hz (For EC and PSC Motors)

Please consult AWEF table on page 59 to confirm model meets DOE minimum AWEF

Please refer to Table 1: Capacity Correction Factors (page 6) if using Saturated Suction Temperatures different than listed in the
information below

R454A/R-454C/ R-454A/R-454C/
R-455A R-455A

- gl _ od]
Application Capacity’ Application Capacity Minimum Room

Fan Data Area (sq. ft.)

10°F TD/-20°F SST 6°C TD/-4°C SST

New Model R454A | R454C | R455A | R454A | R454C | R455A

LEM0225*Y4H"A 20,651 17985 20,268 6,052 5,271 5,940 2 4731 45 60 275 408 428
LEMO250*Y4H"A 24,321 21197 23,969 7128 6,212 7,025 2 4731 45 60 370 550 576
LEMO250"Y6H"A 23,817 20,348 22995 6,980 5,963 6,739 2 4,538 45 60 275 408 428
LEMO300*Y6H"A 27809 23786 27,085 8,150 6,971 7938 2 4,345 45 60 370 550 576
LEMO325*Y4H"A 30,322 26,431 29721 8,887 7746 8,710 3 7096 45 60 388 577 604
LEMO370*Y6H"A 34,949 29888 33,698 10,243 8,759 9,876 3 6,807 45 60 388 577 604
LEMO420"Y4H"A 38,630 34,185 38421 1,321 10,019 11,260 3 6,734 45 60 338 501 525
LEMO475*Y6H"A 44531 38,362 43577 13,051 11,243 12,771 S 6,517 45 60 338 501 525
LEMO490*Y4H"A 42787 37976 42830 12,540 11130 12,570 4 8,786 45 60 541 803 841
LEMO595*Y6H"A 52,488 45471 51724 15383 13326 15159 4 8,496 45 60 541 803 841
LEMO620*Y4H"A 53,965 48455 54761 15,816 14,201 16,049 4 8,400 45 60 547 812 850
LEMO735*Y6H"A 64931 57328 64,931 19,029 16,801 19,029 4 8110 45 60 547 812 850

Notes:

1= Capacities shown are Application Capacities reflecting nominal operation at 10°F TD. For models within the scope of the DOE AWEF (Annual Walk-in Energy Factor) standard, the
Net Capacity is determined by the AHRI 1250 test method. DOE will publish this compliance data at www.regulations.doe.gov

* = Electrical Code Designator (see Nomenclature details)

~ = Motor Code Designator (see Nomenclature details)

Net Capacity is available upon request
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A1 PERFORMANCE DATA

Application Capacity: Low Temperature Hot Gas Defrost- 60 Hz (For EC and PSC Motors)
Please consult AWEF table on page 60 to confirm model meets DOE minimum AWEF

Please refer to Table 1: Capacity Correction Factors (page 6) if using Saturated Suction Temperatures different than listed in the
inform